



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No. 2384 of 2023

State of Odisha & Another Appellants

Represented by Adv.–
Mr. P.K. Mohanty, ASC

-Versus-

Basanta Kumar Parida & Another Respondents

Represented by Adv._

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MRUGANKA SEKHAR SAHOO

ORDER

04.09.2025

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

- 02.** 1. The appeal has been restored to file as per order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 06.12.2024, copy of which is available with the brief. By the said order, the Apex Court has directed the following has been directed:-

“4. The above prayer is not opposed by the learned counsel for the respondent No.1, who submits that similar direction was issued by this Court on 21.11.2023 in the Civil Appeal No.7711 of 2023.

5. Nothing the above joint submission of the learned counsel for the parties, the impugned order dated 13.11.2023 is set aside. Before the High Court, the Writ Appeal stands restored to its original number. The parties are the liberty to request the High Court for early disposal of the matter.

6. with the above order, the appeal stands allowed in the manner indicated above.”

2. Accordingly, we issue notice to the appellants.



Requisites for issuance of notice by Registered/Speed Post with AD be filed within five working days.

List this matter after service report. Liberty to mention.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Mruganka Sekhar Sahoo)
Judge.

Narayan/Ranjeeta