



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.A. No.2384 of 2023

State of Odisha and another* *Appellants

Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,
Additional Government Advocate

-versus-

Basanta Kumar Parida and another* *Respondents

Mr. Chittaranjan Pattnaik
(for Respondent No.1)

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Patra, Advocate
(for Respondent No.2)

**CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER
31.03.2026**

Order No.

8.
 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Although the matter has been posted to 30th April, 2026, but, on the strength of a Memo filed by the learned Additional Standing Counsel on 16th March, 2026, the writ appeal is listed today.
 3. Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate, however, submits that he does not possess the case record. Accordingly, he prays for taking up the matter on the date fixed.
 4. Hence, put up this matter on the date fixed.
 5. Objection to the application for condonation of delay may be filed in the meantime serving copy thereof on learned State Counsel.



6. Interim order dated 4th December, 2025 passed in I.A. No.6494 of 2023 shall continue till the next date.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Kanhu